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FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Couri of

Implementation Petition No. 1267/2024
S.No. Dale of order 

proceedings .
Order or other proceedings with signature of judge

1 3 . <

24.10,2024 The implementation petition of Mr. Amjtd 

Saleem submitted; today' by Mr. Bashir Khan Wazir, 

Advocate. If,is fixed-Tor implementation’report before 

Single Bench at Peshawar on 29 .10.2024. Original file;be

v. ■ 1

■vv*

requisitioned. AAG'has noted .the next date, Rarcha'Peshi; ..

given to counsel for the petitioner.

'if-By order, of the Chairman
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KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, : PESHAWAR
CHECK LIST• 1

Atw\ V\^a^!\V> <UmJi.; : Case Title: Ws ^c’;lpViJl><epyv.
15S# CONTENTS ..YES NO

This Appeal has been presented by:1
Whether Counsei/Appellant/Respondent/Deponent have signed the
requisite documents?
Whether appeal is within time?
Whether the enactment under which the appeal is filed mentioned?
Whether the enactment under which the appeal is filed is correct?
Whether affidavit Is appended?
Whether affidavit is duly attested by competent Oath Commissioner? 

Whether appeal/annexures are properly paged?
Whether certificate regarding filing any earlier appeal on the subject, 
furnished?

2 ✓
i

3 y!
4 ✓ .
5 y
6 y
7 y
8 y:

, > y9 X

Whether annexures are legible?i • ✓10
Whether annexures are attested? ✓n

• i.
Whether copies of annexures are readable/dear?
Whether copy of appeal is delivered to AC/DAG?
Whether Power of Attorney of the Counsel engaged is attested and
signed b^ petitioner/appellant/respondents?
Whether numbers of referred cases given are correct?
Whether appeal contains cutting/overwriting?
Whether list of books has been provided at the end of the appeal? ' 
Whether case relate to this court?
Whether requisite number of spare copies attached?
Whefher complete spare copy js filed in separate file cover?
Whether addresses of parties given are complete? !

✓12
y13

j:
✓14i

'• l!
y15

16 yX
✓: 17i.-j

I :
18 y

y19'
✓20
✓21

Whether index filed?' y22
Whether index is correct? y23
Whether Security and Process Fee deposited? On y24
Whether in view of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Rules 19741 
Rule 11, notice along with copy of appeal and annexures has been: 
sent to respondents? On______________________________
Whether copies of comments/reply/rejoinder submitted? On

(
✓25{

26 y

Whether copies of comments/reply/rejoinder provided to opposite
party? On .' -  ;

:
y27

■ •

!
It is certified that foimalitles/documentation as required in the above table have been 
fulfilled.

I ■

‘ ■

Name: UjCu7i^

» •
I Signature:

Dated:
J.!
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BEFORE THE LEARNED SERVICE TRIBUNAL
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

I ^^?/2024Execution Petition No.

In the matter of U-Ujz.I>4k '•.V

Service Appeal No. 251/2024

Amjad Saleem Junior Clerk (BPS-11) DHo Office North 

Waziristan, Miran Shah
Appellant

VERSUS
Secretary Health, Civil Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Peshawar.

1.

Director General Health Services Government of Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, Directorate Health, Peshawar.
District Health Officer, District North Waziristan.

2.

3.
Respondents

APPLICATION FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION
OF THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED
16.09.2024 IN THE CAPTIONED SERVICE
APPEAL OF THIS HON*BLE TRIBUNAL.

Respectfully Sheweth:

1. That the above noted Service Appeal was pending 

adjudication before this HonTile Tribunal and was 

decided / disposed off vide Judgment and order 

dated 16.09.2024.

2. That the said Service Appeal was filed against the 

continuous acts ^d omissions of the respondents, 

as time and again the appellant was penalized on 

different pretext, through political and on the 

manipulation of a gang of persons, involved in the 

continuous torture of the appellant, just to deprive 

the appellant from his lawful rights. Initially the 

appellant was terminated through malafide and for 

ulterior motives and thereafter was reinstated 

through office order dated 23.02.2022, in the light
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of that reinstatement, the appellant had performed 

his duty for about 22 months and meanwhile he 

was transferred to the disposal of Director General 

Health Services, which was issued by the 

respondent No 2 and the same was challenged by 

the appellant, consequently the respondents were 

aggressive and his earlier order was ridiculously 

withdrawn, on the flimsy ground, which was once 

again challenged before the Service Tribunal in the 

instant Appeal. The Appeal was heard in 

preliminary hearing and reply was sought from the 

respondents, the respondents during the 

pendency of Appeal of the appellant, while 

withdrawn the impugned order dated 11.10.2023 

and the same order was submitted by the 

appellant before this HonT3le Tribunal. (Copy of 

the Order is attached as annexure A)

3. That vide order sheet dated 01.08.2024 when the 

case was taken up and the respondents were 

asked about their reply, the appellant submitted 

the above mentioned withdrawal order and the 

office representative of the respondents sought 

time for the verification of the same which was 

granted to the respondents and next date was 

fixed as 21.08.2024. subsequently on the next 

date the respondents did not submit verification of 

the order and sought further time with request 

that the process was verification of the said letter 

is underway and some time may be granted to be 

concluded the same and to provide before this 

HonT)le Tribional. (Copy of the Order sheet dated 

21.08.2024 is attached as annexure B)

4. That after issuance of order dated 04.07.2024, the 

appellant requested to the DHO concerned for 

release of his salaries, the DHO sent the said letter 

to the concerned quarter for verification, in 

response of that the concerned office of the 

Secretary Health has duly verified the same. (Copy 

of the letter is attached as annexure C)



5. That on dated 16.09.2024, when the case was 

taken up and the respondents were asked about 

the said verification, the representative of the 

respondents produced copy of the letter dated 

15.07.2024, addressed to the concerned authority 

for verification. In response to that letter the 

concerned authority verified that the notification 

dated 04.07.2024 as genuine / original, in view of 

the above the appeal was disposed of, as the 

grievance of the appellant was redressed. (Copy of 

the Appeal and order dated 16.09.2024 is 

attached as annexure D)

6. That consequently in the light of the Judgment of 

this HonTDle Tribunal, the appellant submitted an 

application and order before the competent 

authority for further implementation, which was 

properly processed by the concerned quarter and 

forwarded for onward implementation. (Copies of 

the application and letter are attached as 

annexure E)

7. That the Judgment and Order of this Hon hie 

tribunal was duly communicated to the 

Respondents by the Appellant and submitted an 

Application for implementation of the Order of this 

Honhle Tribunal. Thereafter the Appellant is 

continuously approaching the Respondents for the 

implementation of the Judgment and Order dated 

16.09.2024, however they are reluctant to 

implement the same.

8. That the Respondents are legally bound to 

implement the judgment of this Honhle Tribunal 

dated 16.09.2024 in its true letter and spirit 

without any further delay, which has already been 

delayed due to the malafide intention of the 

Respondents.

9. That the valuable rights of the Petitioner are 

involved in the instant case and the Respondents 

are violating the legal and fundamental rights of
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the Petitioner by not considering the case of the 

Petitioner for reinstatement.

That other grounds will be raised at the time 

of arguments with prior permission of this Hon’ble 

Tribunal.

10.

On acceptance of this Application, the 

Order and Judgment dated 16.09.2024 of this 

Hon’ble Tribunal may Kindly be implemented 

in its true letter and spirit. And the 

Respondents may graciously be directed to 

consider the case of the Petitioner for 

reinstatement in the light of relevant law and 

Rules.

AppellanW Applicant

Through
Dated: 23.10.2024

WAZIR 

Advocate, High Court 

Peshawar

BASHIR
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BEFORE THE LEARNED SERVICE TRIBUNAL
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

Execution Petition No. /2024

In the matter of

Service Appeal No. 251/2024

Amjad Saleem Appellant
V ERSU S

Secretary Health & others Respondents
AFFIDAVIT

I, AMJAD SALEEM JUNIOR CLERK (BPS-11) 

DHo OfUce North Waziristan, Miran Shah, do hereby 
solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of 
the accompan5dng Application are true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been 
concealed from this Honhle Court.



Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

HEALTH Department ■'4 ^7
No. SOH(E-V)/2-2/2023/Amjad Sateem 
Dated Peshawar the 1October. 2023

To
The Director General Health Services,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MR. AM3AD SALEEM,_ EX-
JUNIOR CLERK NORTH WAZIRISTAM

Subject:

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to the above captioned subject and 

to state that Mr. Amjad Saleem IBelSgliiCLinoi^lCLvJllseivan^ who had 

been terminated by the then District Health Officer, North Waziristan
and later on re-instated him-self on the feke signature of Dr. NIaz

KhyberHealth Services,Ex-DIrector GeneralMuhammad,
Pakhtunkhwa, thus he was found to be Involved In his own

re-lnstatement order through fake signature.

I am, therefore directed to convey that FIR may be 

registered against Mr. Amjad Saleem to arrest him on account of 
fraudulent acts of omission 8i commission under relevant section of 
law that why he has made fake signature of Ex-DGHS on his own re­
instatement order.

2.

I

I am, further directed to convey that Mr. Amjad Saleem 

may also be directed to Immediately deposit all the salaries/ other 

benefits withdrawn on the basis of fake/ bogus re-lnstatement order 

dated 23.02.2022. Moreover, details of all concerned dealing hands 

of the litigation wing of your office olongwlth DHO office North 

Waziristan during the said tenure pertaining to the case of Mr. Amjad 

Saleem, may be furnished, who did not pursue and miss-manage the 

service appeal No. 7858/ 2021, so as to proceed them under formal 
Inquiry.

3.

/
•r.

.'V;

‘HmS’.
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In light of the above directions of the Competent Authority 

(Secretary Health), Implementations, may be conveyed In letter &' I: ■ V■:
■1 7^fI

spirit, please.
I •

Yours faithfully,V:-
/4'
1%

%

Section Officer (E-V)
No. & Date Even

Copies to the:-
• Deputy Secretary (Litigation), Health Department.
• PS to Secretary Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Section Officer (E-V)
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BEFORE THE.HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER
■PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No ^ ^

Amjad Saleem Junior Clerk (BPS-11), 
DHO Office.-North Wazirstan, Miran Shah.

,__ /2024 ( *
K.*

A
V f

i •
Appellant

j ;■

VERSUS )
I

1. Secretary Health, Civil Secretariat, Khyber Pakhuthkhwa 

Peshawar.
2. Director General Health Services Government of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, Directorate Health, Peshawar.
3. District Health Officer, District North Waziristan!

•
r* .

Respondents

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF KHYBER 
PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT. 1974 
AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ORDER DATED 11.10.2023;I. • WHEREBY THE RESPONDENT NO 2 DISOWNED THE

, REINSTATMENT ORDER OF THE APPELLANT_^gP_E
DATEbj 23.02.2022. AND THE RESTORED/KEPT 
INTACT THE TERMINATION ORDER D^E^
02.08.1021. AND AGAINST THE DEPARTMENTAL
APPEAL FILED BY THE APPELANT WAS NOT DECIDED
WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD OF 90 DAYSi^

. *.
• .•

?

:

Prayer in Appeal:
On acceptance of this Appeal, the; impugned 
Ori^er/ietter dated 1.1,10;2023, may kindly be set 
asi^e, and he appellant may kindly be re-instated into 

the service, with alj back benefits.

*,
t

•

Any other relief if dbems fit may also be granted in 
! favpurW the appellant.

I

Respectfully Sheweth:-
: The Appellant humbly submits as under:-

1. '.that the Appellant is peaceful,and law abiding citizen of Pakistan 
1 anc is entitled for ail the rights guaranteed by the Constitution of 
, Islamic .Republic of Pakistan, 1973.

5

I

t

I

STEP

Khy i-^ h-^2, ‘ That briefly stated the fact relevant for the purpose of this petition
■ are that, Appellant being disable person by, birth and he was 

■ . appointed on district cadre post by the respondent no. 3 as he being ,
: the competent authrjrlty in the office of respon^pnt no 3 on the post'

A'

t

\

I

»
t
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of Junior Clerk BPS. 11 in the year of 2017, since than the Appellant
was performing his duty with full devotion.* <

i
3. That after appointment, the Appellant took over the charge against 

the above mentioned Sanctioned Post, the Appellant was=being 
competent for the said post he was performing his duty with great 
zeal & ze^ and with full'devotion with no complaint whatsoever, 
but he time and again penalized by the respondents through various 
mean's and he has been illegally transferred froni one place to other.

4. That when the Appellant was performing ^t]is duty with the 
satisfactory results of theTespondents,'meanwhile the respondents 
issued the transfer order, vide which he w^|' transferred from 
district North Wazirlstan to District Chltral Lower, Insplte of the fact 
that the appellant was appointed on district cadre post, if at all any 
transfer of the appellant was necessary, his tranter could be done 
within the District rather than outside the district.'Y>

5. That the Appellant filed a Writ Petition No. 396-8/2021 against the 
above mentioned unlawful and Illegal transfer order, in which on. 
dated 06.05.2021 interln> relief was granted and the transfer order 
was suspended. (Copy of heading page of Writ Petition and . 
Interim Order are attached as annexure A} .

6. That after receiving the order of the Hon'ble P.e‘shawar High Court 
Bannu Bench, the Respondent No 1 Issued office Order idated 
17.06.2021,- whereby tl]e transfer order of the Appellant kept held 
in abeyance. (Copy of the Order dated 17.06.2021 is attached 
as annexure B) :

' 7. Ttiat the Appellant submitted an Application to the Respondent No 
1 for grant of leave on dated 02.08.2021 which was stood regretted 
and simultaneously another Order on dated 02.08.2021 was issued, 
in which he Has denied from the earlier order of the Respondent No 
1 and further he has suggested / interpreted the meaning of::"Held 
In Apeyance" in term of that the Appellant Is not the employee of,

■ the Respondents and he Is the on the disposal 6yistrlctDHO Chltral '
1 Lower. (Copy of the Application and Order'dated 02.08:2021 
are attached as annexure C)

\‘K

•8. That one Dr Muhamrhad Israr ul Haq has filed a'Service Appeal No 
7129/2021 against the then DHO Dr Hafeez Ullah, who was 

' transferred and posted as DHO North Wazlrlstah!before the Hon'ble 
^Tribunal, whereby th'e transfer / posting of the Respondent; No 3

suspended on dated 05.08.2021. (Copy of ' ’ 
the jservice Appeal' and Order dated 05.08.2021 is attached 
as annexure D)

»
9. Tha| on the very next day when the DHO (Dr Hafeez Uilah) got the 

• knowledge of ord.er of the Hon'ble Service Tribunal, he while issued 
order on dated 06.08 2021, by mentioning office orders of the Chief 
Secretary KPK, vide which the appointment orders In the tenure of

■ i.
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Dr h ameed Ullah and.Dr Israr Ul Haq were declared to be cancelled.
(Co)y of the Order dated 06.08.2021'is attached as 
annexure E)

10.. That on the same date I.e 06.08.2021 ttie DHO concerned was 
• Informed by someone that the Appellant was also present .with the 

E>:*pH0 Dr. Israr ul Haq In the premises of Service Triburial, he 
revengefully issued the termination order of the Appellant ahd the 
Appellant astonishingly got information regarding the said: order 
dated 03.08.2021, whereby the Appellant was terminated/removed 
from service, which was issued in back date by the then DHO 
mentioned above, while leveled allegations against the Appellant 
from which the personnel grudges as well as.incompetency of the 
then DHO was clearly depicts. (Copy of the Order dated 
03.08.2021 is attached as'annexure F)

I
11. *rhat the Appellant did not receive the Said brder from the office of 

Respondent No 3 directly, however the same prder was received 
from fake Facebook ID which was working for the then DHO namely 
Hafeez Ullah, thereafter the Appellant submitted departmental 
Appeal to the Respondent No 2 and also to the respondent'No 1, 
but inspite of the completion of statutory period no order 
whatsoever was passed, the Appellant submitted Service Appeal No. 
7858/2021 against the termination Order, which was later ron 
withdrew on the reason that the respondents No-18i 2 while decided 
.the departmental Appeal of the Appellant, recommended 
reinstatement of the Appellant after being issued personal hearing 
opportunity and when the Appellant submitted all the factual 
position, the termination Order dated 03.08.2021 was cancelled and 
the Appellant was reinstated wlth all back be.nefits. (Copy of the 
Departmental Appeal, personal hearing fetter, note Sheet

■ of the respondents, Service Appeal and Qrder are attached 
as annexure G)

12. • That when the appellant was re-instated Into service the proper
■ entreles were recorded In the service book, and In this resepect the 
• entiles regarding release of salary was mentioned In service. It is

pertinent to mention here that the same was duly slgned.Py the 
district account officer, Miran Shah, District North Wazirstan-; ■

! (Copy of the Service book is attached as annexure H)

t.

I ••

I . .*

i

• I

•/

13. That the Appellant assumed the charge of his post and conbnue his 
duty with great zeal and zest, meanwhile' the Appellant was 
transferred / postediat the Disposal of the Director General-Health 
Services, without any plausible reasons on dated 14.06.2023, just 
to torture and hum! ate the Appellant for ulterior motives. :(Copy 
-of the Transfer Or ler is attached as anneiture 1}

•.V
14. ' That the Appellant mpugned the same ordfec-before the Hon'ble 

Peshawar High Court Peshawar in WP No. 265.4/2023, whereby the 
.Hon'ble Peshawar High Court suspended-theHljegal transfer order 
’of toe Appellant and the same Writ Petition \s st\\\ pending before

\

I. I
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the Hon'ble Peshawar High Court Peshawar. (Copy of th^ Writ ■
. . ; Pet tion and Interim Order are attached as annexure 3)• •

■ IS.' Tha inspite of the above mentioned facts and position, it has been
clea ed from the act and omissions of the respondents that they , 
had repeatedly tortured the Appellant through-different manners 
and even it Is very much established that the Appellant had time 
and again transferred and the same transfer/Orders had; been 

; withdrawn and even he was terminated withpUt fulfillment of. any 
codal formalities and it was.established from the note Sheeb 
mentioned above on die basis of which the competent authority 
Issued recommendation for reinstatement of the Appellant and 

. consequently termination order of the Appellant was withdrawn, the 
respondents once again without having any'reaSton rather to torture 
the Appellant, issued the' impugned letter-dated 11.10.2023,

. according to which the appellant has been considered as terminated 
and recommended the Appellant to be punished with ;flimsy 
grounds, just to harass, humiliate and torture the Appellant once 
again. (Copy of the Impugned letter dated 11.10.2023*‘ls 
attached as annexure K)

I
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16. That-the Appellant astonishingly got Information regarding the 
Impugned order dated 03.08.2021, whereby the Appellant was 
terminated/removed from service, which was Issued In back date by 
the Respondent No 1, while leveled allegations against the Appellant 
from which the personnel grudges as well as iricompetency of the 
Respondent No 1 is clearly shown. (Copy of the Order dated 
03.08.2021 is attached as annexure L) f*'

■ t VP’
17. That'after receiving the Impugned letter, the appellant approached 

to the .Hon'ble Pesnawar High Court Peshawar in WP No. 
4642/2023. The Hon'ble Peshawar High Court PBshawar of the view 
that the appellant being Qvil Servant Is required to approach the 
proper forum and the writ petition was withdrawn by the appellant

■ with the permission :to approach proper forurh. (Copy of Writ 
... Pei;it!on a(nd Order dated 24.10.2023'^are attached as 

annexure M)

I

* 'V
I

• .*•
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■ 18. That thereafter the appellant in the light of; order of Hon'ble 
Pesbawar High Court Peshawar, filed a Departmental Appeal on 

dated 25.10.2023 to the competent authority, which has been 
broperly diarized, but after lapse of mandatory period rio order was 
passed by the competent authority. (Copy of the-Departmental 

. ;Appeal is attached-as annexure N) '

. 19'. That feeling aggrieved from the act Of Respondents, having nd other 
adequate and efficacious remedy, approaches this Honourable 
Tribunal on the following grounds Interralla:-

• /
9

S

• -.i

r

• *
1

I .'r

GROUNDS:^- ■r-»
That the appellant peaceful and law abiding’ citizen of Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan and Is.fully entitled to all the basic and
. A) 1

t
1 • .* /
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IV *. t !r fund|annental rights as enshrined In the fundamental law of the state, 
intejpreted and guaranteed by;the law of the land.

That, the appellantj is well'qualified .person and having the 
experience of this post, the r^pondents with the connivance of 

■ eacfj other issued th'e above mentioned impugned order which Is 

void^ab Initio.

t \ •. .*
»'

. B) • t

ii

‘I:
t

ii .*

■ C) Tha as per the policy guide lines it is obligatory, upon the competent 
authority to issue the termination order In such-manners provided

- und^r the rules and policy according to which the Appellant has 

bfeen terminated/removed Just to facilitate the Incompetent-person
. and I due to personnel grudges, which is illega( unlawful vvithout 

• lawful authority,
■lit.'

D) That amazingly it is on record that the appellant was earlier In the 
■ year 2017'when term nated from service, he while approached to

- the HOn'ble Peshawar High Court Peshawar In.Writ Petition-, .which
was allowed and the appellant was conditlonalty.reinstated, subject - 
tp the outcome of CPLA No. 645-P/2018, which was also dismissed 
by the HOn'ble Supreme Court of Pakistan on dated 01.06.2022'and 
the same order was received to the respondents and after 
corresponded to each other the order- was implemented as final 
instead of conditional, In this respect the respondent No 2 while 
Issued different letters for Implementation and lastly vide order 
dated 22.07.2022, the earlier conditional order has been converted 
•Into final order, due to the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme 
' Court of Pakistan. Inspite of these facts,- the respondents once again 
issued the Impugned '.etter by referring the reinstatement order'as 
bogus and fake. (Copies of the letters are attached as 
^nnexure 0) ' ■

*

E) That the fundamental right of the Appellant has blatantly violated 
'by the Respondents and the Appellant have beeq discriminated;and 
h.as been denied his due rights under the Constitution of Islamic 
Republic of Pakistan, 1973.

F) That the acts of the Respondents of not following.the same criteria 
which lias been safeguarded by the law and‘‘rules and guidelines 
provided by the apex courts that when the employee serving on

. respective post the competent authority Is not al owed to terminate 
f removed the employee with malafide Intent on or for.'ulterior 
•motives, while In the Issuance of termination or^er of the petitioner, 

respondents neither only violated the prescribed rules and 
regulations but also harassed'the Petitioner which can ^easily be 

’gath|ered from the face of ordef and on the Departmentalappeahof 
petiljoner, when the respondents thoroughly.examlned the materlal 
facts the termination :order of the petitioner was withdrew and the ■ 

. -p.etltoner was reinstated, therefore the service appeal was also 
with Jrawn by the pe';itioner when his grievances was redressed by 

,‘the competent authority after issuance of opportunity of personal 
hearing, now the respondents once again penalizing the petitioner

. . \
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• on fhs garb of the impugned order, which is Illegal, unlawful,
unnatural, ab-lnitlo, hull and void in the eye of law, and the letter • 
dated 11.10.2023 is liable to be cancelled.

■ ■ 1 ■ • i-
■ G) That,the then OHO namely,:Dr Hafeez Ulfah was.issued the 

termination order of the petitioner In back date on the garb of 
.facilitation of the Ex-^DHO Dr Israr ul Haq, who'had Impugned the 

transfer order of the- DHO Dr Hafeez and it was reported to him that 
the 'ex-DHO Dr Israr^ul Haq has got the .injunction order from the 

Hon'ble- Service Tribunal and, even after receiving information 
regarding the Interim relief, he'while Issued the termination order 
of the Petitlonerin back date, which is evident from .the Para No 5 

.of the termination order. The' said DHO one day before ilssued 
another order, by stating that petitioner has already'- been 
transferred to Chifral, therefore the office of respondent No 4 has 
no concern to retain his services, insplte of the fact that the same 
order was suspended by the Hon'ble Peshawar^. High Court Bannu 
Bench. (Copy of the Order dated 02.08.2023 Is attached as 
annexure P)

That despite of the above mentioned circumsfehces and available 
record, it is cleared .that the fespondents time and again-Issued 
various orders against the petlttoner and subsequently all of them 
had been withdrawn, and the termination order was also withdrew 
by the Competent Authority after submitting .statement by the 
petitioner before the fact finding committee and .after conducting of 
inquiry, when the respondents came ’to the conclusion that the 
above mentioned termination order was issued without fulfillment 
of any codal formalities, the same has beenj-y/lthdrawn and the 

'^petitioner was reinstated with all back benefits, thereafter the 
'petitioner was once again transferred from the Office of respondent 
No 4 to the office of respondent No 3 from that It has been clarified 
that he has been reinstated by the competent authority, now -the. 
respondent No 2 once again issued the impugned letter against the 
petitioner with flimsy and concocted grounds, just to harass and 

; humiliate the‘petitioner, which Is liable.to be set aside.

That It is well settled Law and consistent view of the August Superior 
Courts that whenever any major punishment the procedure 
provided under the E8tD rules 2011 must be followed and wittiout 
proper inquiry no.order in respect of Civil Servant Is sustainable In 

■the eyes of law. '•

3)' • that the respondent No.2 violated the fundamental rights ;6f the
Petl loner enshrined under the article 4 and 10‘df the constitutional 
of [}akistan that when the ordinary procedure for giving imajor 

’ punishment had been specified in the law or rules made thereunder 
such procedure must be resperted and could not be varied,-accept 
for compiling reasons Vfhich should be recorded jn writing and were 
judicially reviewable termination of civil servant by political figures 

^ which were capricious and were based on consideration not: In the
■ • publicinterest were not legally sustainable, hence as per the’above
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mentioned circumstances theiriipugned order ofthe respondent No.
2 Is llegal, unlawful, and unwarranted In the eyes of law and liable 
to be declared so.

c '

Thai the whole procefedlng In shape of fact finding inquiry Is evident 
fron the surface of Impugned order that neither the Petitioner was 
assc dated nor any forensic In respect of the reinstatement order 
Has 'even been obtained and even the Petitioner was not allowed to 
call |for personal hearing, rather he was intimated to send any 

statement through WhatsApp In respect of his reinstatement. The 
Petitioner as per the order of Inquiry committee forwarded the same 
thropgh WhatsApp a ^d he was- Intimated by the inquiry officer on 
receiving of your stance the Inquiry has been filed, but now the ’ 
Impigned fact finding Inquiry arid letter mentioned above have been 

issu 5d for ulterior motives just to’humlliate the petitioner, these acts 
. of th e respondents are illegal,.unlawrful and without lawful authority.

rhat the Petitioner Is well "• qualified person and having the 
experience of this post, the respondents with the conhlvahce of . 
each other issued the above mentioned Impugned order which Is 
veld ab Initio, because on one Hand the respondents time and again 
endorsed the illegal transfer orders issued In past and the same had 
been cancelled and'lnspite of the fact that the instant post Is lying 
under the purview of.dlstrlct Cadre post and only the respondent no 
4 Is being competent to transfer posting of the subject post within 
the District, however the respondent no 2 acc^ed from his power 
issued the impugned transfer order, which is corm non judice in the 
eyes of law and liable to be set aside.

M) That as per the policy guide lines It Is cbllgatoryippon the competent • 
authority to issue the transfer posting orders; in such manners 
provided under the rules* and policy according to which the 

• PetitSoner has been t'ansferred premature on:^he wish and whims 
of the political figuies which' is Illegal unlawful wjthout lawful 

"authority.
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That the acts of the Respondents of not following the same criteria 
which has been safeguarded by the law and^ules and guidelines

■ provided by the apex courts that when the employee serving.on 
respective post the competent authority Is not allowed to terminate 
/, removed the employee with malafide intention or for ulterior 
rnotives, while in tha present case the respondents neither only 
violated the prescribed rules arid- regulations but also harassed the

• Appellant which can easily be gathered from the face of order, 
which is Illegal, unlawful, unnatural, ab-inltlo, null and vold:ln the 
eye of law, hence llaole to be declared so.

V

That the Respondent No 2 when received tlie shocking news in
■ resfect of his transfer suspension, he Issued--as number of-illegal, 

•. unlawful and based oh personal grudges orders, similarly the
. ■ Appellant was supposed to a Helper of one Dr. Isfar ul Haq who had 

(filetj service Appeci and Impugned the trapj^er order of the
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s
, Re?^bndent No 2 and Issued the impugned order wltfi almost 12 
allegations without having any proof and nexus of the Appellant with • •• 

• 'allegations mentioned in the impugned Order.

f. ( . •:
»

e
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•I *. r

; That it Is well settled.Law and consistent view of the August Superior 
Gouts'that whenever any major punishment the::procedure 
provided under the E&D rules 2011 must be followed and without 

. proper inquiry no order in respect of Civil Servant Is sustainable In 
the eyes of law.

. • P) 1/

I

I
:. ,s«

That no regular Inquiry in connection of allegatfphs levelled against 
the'Appellant has been conducted and even no show cause, charge 
Sheet or statement of allegations has^ ever been issued to the 
Apnellant, furthermore the Respondent No 2 on one side Issuing the 
order dated 02.03.20^21, whereby the Appellant is being denied to 

.'be viorklng under Respondent No 2 and on the other hand on next 
• ‘day the impugned order has been Issued without observing any 

■ . ■ ■ cpd^l formalities and the same is suggesting to be issued In back' 
date when he has received the Information-regarding the 
suspension of his posting / transfer.

R) ’ Thaf the respondent No.2 violated the fundamental rights of the 

; Appellant enshrined; under the article 4 and 10 of the constitutional 
. . of Pakistan that when the ordinary procedure for giving'major 

punishment had been specified lii the.law or rules made thereunder 
, such procedure must be respected and could not be varied, accept 
for compiling reasons which should be recorded in writing and were 
judicially .revlewable,termination of civil.servants by political figures 

• which were capricious and were based'on consideration not In the 
public interest were not legally sustainable, hence as per the above 
mentioned circumstances the impugned order of the respondent No. 
2}is illegal, unlawful,.and unwarranted In the eyek of law and liable 
to be declared so. . '
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S) • That any other ground not raised here- specifically may graciously 
be,allowed to be raised at the time of afgumentsl '

I
j-

PRAYER;-
i

It Is, therefore, most humbly prayed thaUnstant appeal may kindly 
be accepted as prayed for.

> .

Vi-

•.s'
Appellant t;

Through:

NOOR MU^MMAD KHATTA'K. 
Advocate, Supreme CourtsI
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i gMEORE THE HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL; KHYBER

PAKHTUNKHWA.PESHAWAR

« •• sI* ,*/

4 • \

t'i-.
jy .

A

■ .. , ServIce.Appyal No /2024 i

»

Anij>d Saleerti ...Appellan):
■V E R s u s

Secretary Health & others ‘.Respondents *.

Affidavit
I

i
I; Amjad Salisem Junior Clerk (BPS-M), DHO Offlce^North Wazirstan, 
Mii^n Shah, cjo hereby solemnly affirm and declare pn oath that the 

, “cpntents of the accompanylno Service Appeal are ttiiie and correctito 
the best of knowledge arjd belief and nothing Kgs been Concealed 

from this HonlDle Court.

I • *, •

I

i
i t 1-;*, i.

I

K:'; Iij- II DEPONENT• .•
?•' j'f

ito0 \v^^ i1

J

\.

I

;I

I16^ i

J
I • •••J

Khybor Pakhlunkhwa 9o^'^'rnbiinal. Pcs^^a^ ^
• y^MjieatinnNo 

h^iTVie ol A pptirr.M 
h;u.v<bef ot Woros/Pngec 

[' Cuvyif'-tJ Fee————.
’, Urgent/Oidinary 

Total___
■ ' Name 8 Sign ol Copyist.

, Date ol Ccinplction o» Copy 
Date ol Delivery c! C:.!,/__
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^ \tfT71.08,2024 1. Learned counsel for the appellant p 

Assistant; Advocate General alongwith Mr. Safiullah, 

the respondents present.

resent. Mr. Arshad Azam, 

Local Person for

0

0. V

2. On previous order sheet dated 0]^^ August, 2024 respondents 

were directed to submit verification of letter dated 04.07.2024. Today 

representative of the respondents requested that the case is still under

process for-verification, of the said icltcr, therefore, time may be granted 

to submit verif cation report as well as rcply/commcnts. Last opportunity 

is granted to the respondent to submit their rcply/comments as well as

verif cation of the said letter. Adjourned. 'I'o come up for repiy/comraents

as well as vcrificaf on. report on 16.09.2024 before S.B.P..P given to, the

parties.

(Muhammad AIcbar Khan) 
Member (Id)

L
*KAMiU\'r'jj.ur

\



Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

HEALTH Department
. \X

I

Dated 04^'’July, 2024

NOTIFICATION

NO.SOH rE-V)/2-2/2024; This Department's letter No. SOH(E-V)/2- 

2/2023/Amjad Saleem dated 11.10.2023 regarding Mr, Amjad Saleem, Junior Clerk

attached to DHO office North Waziristan is hereby treated as withdrawn,

SECRETARY TO GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Notification of even No. & dated:-
Copies forwarded to the;-
1. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar:
3. District Health Officer, North Waziristan.
4. District Accounts Officer, North Waziristan. (
5. PS to Secretary Health Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. V
6. Official concerned.

{
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OmCE OF TIIE DISTRICT HEALTH OFnCER 
TRIBAL DISTRICT AT MfRANSlIAU 

Tel: (0928)300788 FAX: (0928)311662
No. S^/IO

Eaiti):a^cae)rfartcoimwa2018®cmftlLcom 

Dated/.S’/ o ^ /2024./PF/DIIOOIRN,

To.
Section OfTipdf General 
Health lent Khyber Pokhtunkhwa

IFICATiON OP NOTIFICATION REGARDING MR>AMJAP
SALEEM JUNIOR CLERK

Enclosed please find herewith an application along with Notification bearing 
No.SOH (E-V)/2*2/2024 doted 04 July 2024 submitted by Mr.Amjad Saleem Junior 
Cleric BK-l 1, regarding his rcinstatemcm In to government service. He b requesting 
for release of his salaries. The undersigned want to verify the above notification before 
release of salaries whether the notification bearing No. SOH (E*Vy2'2/2024 dated 04 
July 2024 issued by your good office b genuine or otherwise.

Your early response in thb regards will be highly appreciated.

Subject: y

Memo:

o
9i

Dbtrict Ucalt 
North Wazirbtan TKbW Dbtrict

cer

C e-v)
/

/’’"'if2^^ ^ ^?Lct<A ' ^7- tA

Section Oh'tcer
6c.-.: cl thftei P>Vhly**»hv.»

^ wi*n

® ComSconner
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General alongwith Mr. Saleen^ ^ . ] Sj

\ Learned counsel for the petitioner present

Azam, Assistant Advocate C: _

Section Officer (General) for the respondents present,

1.16.09.2024 A,

H’ar I

Representative of the respondents produced copy of letter

Section Officer (General) for
2.

dated 15.07.2024 addressed to 

verification of the Notification dated 04.07.2024. In response to the

letter dated 15.07.2024 the Section Officer (General) verified that the

Notification dated 04.07.2024 as genuine/original.

In view of the above the appeal in hand is dispo.sed of.3.

Consign.

Pronounced in open court at Peshawar and given under my 

hand and seal of the Tribunal on this 16'^' day of September, 2024.

bar KK^)
Member (E) '

,oWwfec«»
Certifie'

A'C

i:-j,snyOrdinafV

,3.Tola!————. ,
me Sv Stan oi --------- -
■ nf o’

D;,wui D^iivery oi Co,.v— “

No
Date
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GOVERNMENT OF KH7BER PAKHTUNKHWA 
HEALTH DEPARTBIIENT

No. SOG/HD/l-39/Gea. CofTespoodeoce/2024 
Dated Peshawar, the 30*^ S^tember, 2024

To

Director GenieroK Health Services, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwn, Peshawar.

REQUEST FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF HONORABLE COURTSubject:
ORDER.

Dear Sir,
I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to enclose herewith a copy 

of Service Tribunal judgment rendered dated 16.09.2024, in service appeal No. 251/2024 titled
‘^Amjad Saleem, Junior Clerk (BS>11) at District Health OfTtce, North Waziristan Miranshah” to 

dispose of the case as per judgment of the Service Tribunal, Peshawar.

It is, therefore, directed to requea for implementation of the Hon’able court 
judgment in true Imer & spirit and compliance report thereof be shared to this department.

Enel: fa.s oboveK

Yours faithfully.

SECT ION OP^i^EK(0l£NERAL) 
(091-9210863)

EncLst: No & date even:

Copy is forwarded to the:

1. Regi^rar, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwo, Peshawar.
2. Deputy sWretao' (Lit), Health Department, Khyber Pakhuinkhwa.
3. District Health Officer, North Wozirioant, Miranshah.
4. PS to Secretory, Health Department, Khyt^ Pakhtunkhwa.

/

SECTION OFFICER (GENERAL)

wiiti
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Heatm Dt^partmenJ ^

II
at ■' Dairy No- ^r.f.

Date
f i ■ ■•%
'0 , ■*’

r^^ The Honorable Secretary Heallhi
^ Government of KhyberPakhtunkhwa

)

l; t
!?

gubjcei: RrnilF.ST FOR lMPLE.StEVTAT10y_0F HONORABI.F. COURT ^ 
BRSl^r.CT OF MR. AMJAD SALEF.N! REGARDING t»>INSTAT>tr.M

flDER IN i\ .
IN TO V

i.hMtRNMTNT SFRV1CE.1 {■i

f
■•k'

IEitearSir.
: With great respect it is slated that the undersigned M,-as filed scrs ice 

tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Pcsha\^*ar undei

1'
:■ appeal in1

•r

AppjcalHonorable service
lVo.251/2024 against the letter bearing endstt: No. SOH (E-V) /2-2/202J /Amjad

^Secretary

I?:y.
f

Meem dated 11-10-2023. During pendency of the case the department 
health) issued Notification No. SOH (E-V) /7.2/2024 /Amjad Salccm dat^ 04-07- 

iOU and \viihdra%v-n letter No. SOH (E-V) /2-2/2023 /Amjad Salecm dated 11-10- 

|023 in favour of me. So the Notification No. SOH (E-V) /2-2/2024 /Amj^ Saleem 

04-07-2024 is submitted me through Counsel / Advocate in court to dispose the 

but representative from department w-as there in court and stated to ih^ court that 
fticy will verified from the office. So handed over to representative of the r^pondei^ 

who sought time for verification of the same. On dated 16-09-2024 rep^ntative 

^ fr^ respondents produced copy of leuer dated 17-07-2024 addressed |to section 

prticer General which is verified, by the respondents and stated to the;court that 
Nolificalion No. SOH CE-V)./2-2/2024 /Amjad Saleem dated 04-07-2024 is genuine /

, ;
;•

1;
i,'

: i
\;

, ' ic?5e. i;;
i
i
V
1
;

5^
fir

original.■5.:
to implement the court orderr Therefore it is requested in your l^d honor

I\
please.

o

Dated 20-09-2024 -,
Thanks;

Mr.Amja
Junior Clerk DHO Office 5

Miranshah !

I ■

• .5

■:5



f WAKALAT NAMA

IN THI- COURT OP ^p5(\j^r o

Avv^^f^^v s cA Pe

Appellani(s)/Petiiioner(s)

VERSUS
o>^\^ er\e Vo-S

Respondent(s)

l/Wc do hereby appoint
Mr. Hiushir Khan Wazir Advocate, High Court, Peshawar in the above 
mentioned case, to do all or any of the following acts, deeds and things.

I. To appear, act and plead for me/us in the above mentioned case in 
this Court/Tribunal in which the same may be tried or heard and 
any other proceedings arising out of or connected therewith.

2. To sign, verify and file or withdraw all proceedings, petitions, 
appeals, affidavits and applications for compromise or withdrawal 
or for submission to arbitration of the said case, or any other 
documents, as may be deemed necessary or advisable by them for 
the conduct, prosecution or defence of the said case at all its stages.

.3, 'fo receive payment of. and issue receipts for, all moneys that may 
be or become due and payable to us during the course of 
proceedings.

AND hereby iigree:-

That the Advocate(s) shall be entitled to withdraw from 
the prosecution of the said case if the whole or any part 
of the agreed fee remains unpaid.

a.

In witness whereof I/We have signed this Wakalat Nama 
hereunder, the contents of which have been read/explained to 
me/us and fully understood by me/us this

/Attested & Accepted by
Signature' tunis

Bashir Khan Wazir
Advocate,
High Court. Peshawar
BCU:09-2()53
0333-9732415
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BEFORE THE LEARNED SERVICE TRIBUNAL
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

Execution Petition No.

In the matter of

Service Appeal No. 251/2024

Amjad Saleem Appellant
VERSUS

Secretary Health & others Respondents

INDEX

Description of DocumentsS.No Annex Pages
Application for implementation 1-41.
Affidavit2. 5
Copy of the Order k- 73. A
Copy of the Order sheet dated 

21.08.2024
B4.

Copy of the letter C5. \R
Copy of the Appeal and order 

dated 16.09.2024
6. D

VS.
Copies of the application and 

letter
7. E

2:1Wakalat Nama8.

Appellancv Applicant
Through

Dated: 23.10.2024

BASHIR KHAN WAZIR 

Advocate, High Court 

Peshawar


